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CHAPTER 321

1 AN ACT concerning

2 Health Insurance - Coverage for Children Young Adults
FOR the purpose of requiring certain health-insurance-policies-and-contracts-that
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health maintenance organizations, within a certain time before a child who is

covered under a parent's individual, group, or blanket health insurance policy or
contract as a full-time student attains a certain age, to provide a certain
notification and certain information; requiring the Maryland Insurance
Administration to provide certain information on its website and in printed
form, on request; and generally relating to information regarding insurance
coverage for adult children.
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13 BY adding to

14 Article - Insurance

15 Section 15-416 and 15-1313

16 Annotated Code of Maryland

17 (2002 Replacement VVolume and 2003 Supplement)

18 BY adding to

19 Article - Health - General

20 Section 19-706(zz)

21 Annotated Code of Maryland

22 (2000 Replacement Volume and 2003 Supplement)

23 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
24 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

25 Article - Insurance

26 15-416.
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(A) THIS SECTION APPLIES TO INSURERS, NONPROFIT HEALTH SERVICE
PLANS, AND HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS THAT DELIVER OR ISSUE FOR
DELIVERY IN THE STATE INDIVIDUAL, GROUP, OR BLANKET HEALTH INSURANCE
POLICIES AND CONTRACTS.

(B) AT LEAST 60 DAYS BEFORE A CHILD AGE 19 AND OLDER WHO IS COVERED
UNDER A PARENT'S INDIVIDUAL, GROUP, OR BLANKET HEALTH INSURANCE POLICY
OR CONTRACT AS A FULL-TIME STUDENT ATTAINS THE LIMITING AGE SPECIFIED IN
THE POLICY OR CONTRACT FOR A FULL-TIME STUDENT, AN ENTITY SUBJECT TO
THIS SECTION SHALL:

@) NOTIFY THE PARENT OF THE IMPENDING LOSS OF THE CHILD'S
COVERAGE; AND

2) PROVIDE INFORMATION REGARDING:

()] ANY OTHER POLICIES THAT MAY BE AVAILABLE TO THE CHILD
FROM THE ENTITY; AND

an THE AVAILABILITY OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FROM THE
ADMINISTRATION REGARDING INDIVIDUAL POLICIES IN THE STATE.




HOUSE BILL 122
1 15-1313.
2 THE ADMINISTRATION SHALL PROVIDE ON ITS WEBSITE AND IN PRINTED FORM

3 ON REQUEST A LIST OF CARRIERS, INCLUDING CONTACT INFORMATION FOR EACH
4 CARRIER, THAT OFFER INDIVIDUAL HEALTH BENEFIT PLANS IN THE STATE.

5 Article - Health - General
6 19-706.

7 (Zz)  THE PROVISIONS OF § 15-416 OF THE INSURANCE ARTICLE APPLY TO
8 HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS.

13 SECTION 3: 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take
14 effect October 1, 2004.



